 WEKA AG, CH-8344 Bäretswil, www.weka-ag.ch
Created by Stefan Otto Date of creation 21.09.2017 Page 1 of 29
Printed in Switzerland Version E 04.2017
Instruction manual
Transmitter & Converter
Accessory
for WEKA Visual Level Indicators (VLI)
Transmitter

Created by Stefan Otto Date of creation 21.09.2017 Page 5 of 29
Printed in Switzerland Version E 04.2017
5. Type codes
Standard reed transmitters
 ….. - … - …- 010 - …
available for: index:
Type of transmitter
3-wire: resistant output or current supplied voltage output
  29710
2-wire: 4…20mA current output, current sink
  31967
2-wire: Intrinsically safe Ex ia; 4…20mA current output, current sink
  32607
2-wire: Flameproof enclosures Ex d, 4…20mA current output, current sink
  32608
Specialities
Standard
  no marking
With resistant output for HART®, Profibus PA® and Foundation Fieldbus™ 29710 R
Transmitter with bi-stable reed switch at the top end
29710 / 31967 BI
Execution
Standard
  no marking
for high media temperature
29710 / 31967 W
with terminal box
31967 K
with plug connector
31967 KST
Intrinsically safe Ex ia
29710 / 32607 NI
Flameproof enclosures, Ex id
29710 / 32608 ND
Size of resistance
10 Ohm per step (not applicable for NI/ND)
all 010
Resolution
5mm
all 05
10mm
all 10
 WEKA AG, CH-8344 Bäretswil, www.weka-ag.ch
Created by Stefan Otto Date of creation 21.09.2017 Page 6 of 29
Printed in Switzerland Version E 04.2017
6. Functional description
The transmitters are fit laterally as an accessory on the WEKA magnetic level indicators. The
magnet inside the float activates the reed switches in the transmitter, depending on the level of
liquid in the float chamber, thereby changing the effective value of a resistance network.
For the 2-wire transmitters the resulting voltage output is converted by an internal electronic to a
4...20mA signal. If the liquid level rises above the measuring range of the transmitter (30 mm)
the output signal jumps to 115% (ca. 22,5mA) and remains on that limit.
i.e.
signal output
of a 2-wire transmitter
4...20mA
i.e.
output load
of a 2-wire transmitter
4...20mA
All transmitters are available in 10mm or 5mm resolution.
The minimum and maximum available electrical measuring length (Mel.) is stated in the technical
data or the data sheets.
• The transmitters of type -NI (Ex i) are to be operated with appropriate intrinsically safe
equipment. The inner capacities and the cable have to be considered. Please find
detailed information in the EU type-examination certificates.
• For each type, none of the specified values must be exceeded. The values apply to
ohmic loads. If the transmitter is overloaded, this leads to a malfunction of the electronics
and thus the device is defective. Protective circuitry can significantly increase the life
expectancy of the transmitter.
 WEKA AG, CH-8344 Bäretswil, www.weka-ag.ch
Created by Stefan Otto Date of creation 21.09.2017 Page 7 of 29
Printed in Switzerland Version E 04.2017